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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL 
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013-01 

Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-465 
Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan TCP2-087-04-01 
EZ Storage Capitol Heights 

 
The Urban Design Staff has reviewed the subject application and presents the following 

evaluation and findings leading to a recommendation of APPROVAL, with conditions, as described 
in the Recommendation section of this staff report. 
 
 
EVALUATION 
 

This detailed site plan and departure from parking and loading spaces were reviewed and 
evaluated for compliance with the following criteria: 
 
a. The requirements of the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance in the Light Industrial 

(I-1) Zone, the Military Installation Overlay (M-I-O) Zone, the site design guidelines, and the 
requirements for granting departures from parking and loading spaces; 

 
b. The requirements of Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013; 
 
c. The requirements of the 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual; 
 
d. The requirements of the Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat 

Conservation Ordinance; 
 
e. The requirements of the Prince George’s County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance; and 
 
f. Referral comments 
 
 
FINDINGS 
 

Based upon the analysis of the subject application, the Urban Design staff recommends the 
following findings: 
 
1. Requests: The subject application is for approval of a detailed site plan (DSP) for a 

50,000-square-foot, 430-unit addition to an existing consolidated storage facility on 
3.94 acres. The companion Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-465 requests 
a reduction of one parking space and two loading spaces. 
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2. Development Data Summary: 

 
 EXISTING PROPOSED 

Zone I-1/M-I-O I-1/M-I-O 
Use Consolidated Storage Consolidated Storage 
Total Acreage 3.94 3.94 
Green Area (10 percent required)  1.58 acre/40 percent 
Parcels 1 1 
Gross Floor Area (square feet) 135,780 185,780 (50,000 proposed) 
Number of Storage Units 1,020 1,450 (430 proposed) 
 
 
Parking and Loading 
 
Use Number of Spaces 

Required 
Number of Spaces 

Provided 
Office Space - 866 sq. ft. @ 4/1,000 
sq. ft. 

4 4 

Storage Units - 1,450 @ 1/50 units 29 28 
Resident Manager 2 2 
Total Parking Spaces 35 34* 

Handicap-Accessible 2 2 
Van Accessible  1 
Standard Spaces  21 
Compact  9 
Parallel Spaces  1 

Total Loading Spaces 7 5 
Up to 10,000 sq. ft. 2 2 
1 space/each 40,000 sq. ft. over 5 3* 

 
Note: *A Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces (DPLS-465) has been requested to 

reduce the quantity of parking and loading spaces. 
 
3. Location: The site is in Planning Area 75A, Council District 6. More specifically, it is located 

on the east side of Ritchie Road, approximately 700 feet south of its intersection with 
Edgeworth Drive. The site is known as 800 Ritchie Road in Capitol Heights, Maryland. 

 
4. Surrounding Uses: The site is bounded to the north and east by commercial/industrial 

uses in the Light Industrial (I-1) Zone; to the south by a Potomac Electric Power Company 
(PEPCO) right-of-way, with industrial uses in the I-1 Zone beyond; and to the west by 
Ritchie Road, with industrial uses in the I-1 Zone beyond. 

 
5. Previous Approvals: DSP-04013, for development of a consolidated storage facility, was 

approved by the Prince George’s County Planning Board on September 30, 2004, through 
PGCPB Resolution No. 04-233. The site is the subject of an approved Stormwater 
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Management (SWM) Concept Plan, 2294-2019-00, which was approved on 
November 8, 2019 and is valid until November 8, 2022. 
 
In accordance with Section 24-107(c)(7)(D) of the Subdivision Regulations, this site is 
exempt from the requirement of filing a preliminary plan of subdivision and a final plat of 
subdivision because the site contained more than 5,000 square feet of gross floor area, 
which was originally constructed prior to 1991 and constituted more than 10 percent of the 
site.  

 
6. Design Features: The site has a single point of access from the frontage on Ritchie Road to 

the west, which leads to two parking lots in front of the storage facility building. The 
parking lot to the south serves the facility office, and the parking lot to the north is enclosed 
by a screen wall and gate to serve storage facility customers and the resident manager. The 
proposed 180-foot by 94-foot, three-story addition will extend from the rear of the existing 
building, with a continuation of the 36-foot roof height.  
 
Architecture 
The existing building is constructed of split-face concrete masonry units. The main section 
of the building is finished in red, with a beige parapet on the west and south sides where 
visible from Ritchie Road. Doors and windows of anodized aluminum and clear glass are 
decorated with white architectural cast stone headers and sills on all elevations. White 
concrete masonry unit cornices serve to separate the building from the parapet, to 
distinguish the office area and to crown the parapet at the corners. The addition will be a 
continuation of the color scheme, parapet, and cornices, but the siding and parapet material 
will be metal panels and the cornice will be exterior insulation finishing system. 
 
Signage 
The existing building-mounted and freestanding signage will remain, and no new signage is 
proposed with this application. One freestanding sign with “ezStorage” and “Self Storage 
Climate Controlled” is located at the site’s frontage along Ritchie Road. The same text is on 
the front and south side, on the parapet of the entrance tower.  

 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA 
 
7. Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance: This application has been reviewed for 

compliance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in the I-1 Zone, the Military 
Installation Overlay (M-I-O) Zone, and the site plan design guidelines. 
 
a. This DSP is in general conformance with the requirements of Section 27-473(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance, which governs uses in industrial zones.  
 
b. The DSP is consistent with those regulations in the I-1 Zone, including 

Section 27-470(a) regarding purposes; Section 27-470(b) regarding landscaping, 
screening, and buffering; and Section 27-474 regarding regulations in the industrial 
zones. 

 
c. The proposed consolidated storage facility is a permitted use in the I-1 Zone, in 

accordance with Section 27-475.04. Specific requirements of Section 27-475.04(a) 
are as follows: 
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(1) Requirements. 
 

(A) No entrances to individual consolidated storage units shall be 
visible from a street or from adjoining land in any Residential 
or Commercial Zone (or land proposed to be used for 
residential or commercial purposes on an approved Basic Plan 
for a Comprehensive Design Zone, or any approved Conceptual 
or Detailed Site Plan). 
 
All entrances to individual consolidated storage units are internal to 
the proposed building, in conformance with this requirement. 

 
(B) Entrances to individual consolidated storage units shall be 

either oriented toward the interior of the development or 
completely screened from view by a solid wall, with landscaping 
along the outside thereof. 
 
All entrances to storage units are located within the interior of the 
building. 

 
(C) The maximum height shall be thirty-six (36) feet. 

 
The architectural plans provided with the application show the 
existing building and proposed addition to be 36 feet in height. 

 
(D) Notwithstanding any other requirement of this Section, the 

expansion of an existing consolidated storage use within a 
building in the I-1 Zone after November 30, 2016, shall be 
limited to a maximum of fifty (50) additional individual units 
and may not be less than one-half mile from another 
consolidated storage use in the I-1 Zone. However, this Section 
shall not apply to a consolidated storage use expansion 
constructed pursuant to an approved preliminary plan, final 
plat, and detailed site plan, where the consolidated storage use 
is adequately buffered from view from any public right-of-way. 
 
Staff evaluated the countywide inventory of consolidated storage 
facilities and found that there are no consolidated storage uses 
within one-half mile of this facility. This consolidated storage use has 
an approved final plat and was constructed pursuant to an approved 
DSP. The use is adequately buffered from Ritchie Road, in 
accordance with the 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual. 
The DSP is exempt from the preliminary plan process, pursuant to 
Section 24-107(c)(7)(D). 
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Section 27-475.04(c) includes additional applicable requirements, as follows: 
 
(c) Unless otherwise exempted from the prescriptions of this Section, 

consolidated storage shall be a permitted use in the I-1 Zone, subject to 
the following additional requirements: 
 
(i) A detailed site plan is approved for the proposed development 

of the use, in accordance with Part 3, Division 9 of this Subtitle. 
 
(ii) The required technical staff report prepared and submitted to 

the administrative record for the detailed site plan application 
shall include a current, countywide inventory of the locations, 
dates of approval, and any conditions of approval for 
consolidated storage uses located on property within one-half 
mile of the boundaries of the property on which the proposed 
consolidated storage use will be located 

 
(iii) The Planning Board and/or the District Council shall consider, 

in its review of a detailed site plan application pursuant to this 
Section, the inventory submitted to the administrative record in 
accordance with Subsection (b) of this Section, above, for 
purposes of finding conformance with the required findings of 
approval set forth in Part 3, Division 9 of this Subtitle. 

 
The subject DSP was submitted in fulfillment of this requirement. Regarding 
the required, current, countywide inventory of consolidated storage uses, 
there are no consolidated storage facilities within one-half mile of the 
boundaries of this property. 

 
d. Section 27-548.50 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth criteria for the M-I-O Zone. 

The site is located within Imaginary Limit Surface Area B, with an 
approach-departure clearance (50:1) restriction from the north end. The property is 
19,140 feet from Surface A. Therefore, the maximum height for structures at this 
location is 382 feet. The proposed building addition is 36 feet in height, and 
therefore, meets the requirements of the M-I-O Zone. 

 
e. Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-465: The applicant has 

requested a departure of one parking space, from the required 35 spaces, and 
2 loading spaces, from the required 7 loading spaces. Pursuant to 
Section 27-588(b)(7) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board must make the 
following findings: 
 
(A) In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make 

the following findings: 
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(i) The purposes of this Part (Section 27-550) will be served by the 
applicant’s request; 
 
The proposal meets the purposes of Section 27-550 of the Zoning 
Ordinance by providing enough allowances for safely maneuvering 
vehicles in and out of parking spaces. The parking area is enclosed 
by fencing, which helps screen the facility from adjacent public 
rights-of-way, for the protection of patrons and to prevent non-users 
from gaining access to the facility. To account for the increase in 
spaces required, the applicant proposed a reconfiguration of the 
existing spaces on-site, incorporating compact spaces into the 
configuration to increase the spaces proposed. The reduction in one 
parking space and two loading spaces will have no negative effect on 
health, safety, comfort, or welfare of patrons. Consolidated storage 
facilities, in general, provide a useful and convenient service for the 
surrounding community. 

 
(ii) The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific 

circumstances of the request;  
 

The applicant indicates that the proposed number of parking spaces 
is appropriate, given the proposed use and low turnover of parking. 
Section 27-559(a) of the Zoning Ordinance allows one-third of the 
required spaces to be compact. The applicant is reconfiguring the 
existing striping to create nine compact spaces, resulting in 
seven more spaces on the site. Therefore, the departure is the 
minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances of the site.  

 
(iii) The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances 

which are special to the subject use, given its nature at this 
location, or alleviate circumstances which are prevalent in 
older areas of the County which were predominantly developed 
prior to November 29, 1949; 

 
The applicant provided a parking analysis performed by the current 
consolidated storage tenant, demonstrating that the proposed 
number of spaces is adequate to serve the site. This is consistent 
with the needs of similar facilities run by the tenant in the area. 

 
(iv) All methods for calculating the number of spaces required 

(Division 2, Subdivision 3, and Division 3, Subdivision 3, of this 
Part) have either been used or found to be impractical; and 
 
The applicant’s statement of justification indicates that all methods 
for calculating the number of spaces required were utilized. Given 
the site constraints on this property, with the current developed 
condition and location of the existing building on the site, an overall 
reduction in the number of parking spaces is necessary. 
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(v) Parking and loading needs of adjacent residential areas will not 
be infringed upon if the departure is granted. 
 
The property is primarily in an industrial/commercial area. The 
nearest residential area is over 1,500 feet away, and the proposed 
development should have no impact on that community. In addition, 
as parking and business needs of the development are self-contained 
and fenced in, there will be no impact on surrounding businesses. 

 
(B) In making its findings, the Planning Board shall consider the following: 

 
(i) The parking and loading conditions within the general vicinity 

of the subject property, including numbers and locations of 
available on- and off-street spaces within five hundred (500) 
feet of the subject property;  
 
This property is in an industrial area and the number of on- and 
off-street parking spaces, in the general vicinity and more 
specifically within 500 feet of the subject property, is more than 
adequate to serve the needs of existing uses and the planned 
consolidated storage facility. The applicant contends that, in more 
than 30 years of operating consolidated storage facilities throughout 
the region, the facilities all have a general surplus of parking and 
loading spaces. 

 
(ii) The recommendations of an Area Master Plan, or County or 

local revitalization plan, regarding the subject property and its 
general vicinity;  
 
The 2010 Approved Subregion 4 Master Plan and Sectional Map 
Amendment retained the subject property in the I-1 Zone and 
recommended an industrial future land use. Consolidated storage is 
a permitted use in the zone. Therefore, the continued use of 
consolidated storage on the property is consistent with the 
recommendations of the master plan. 

 
(iii) The recommendations of a municipality (within which the 

property lies) regarding the departure; and 
 
This property is not located within a municipality. 

 
(iv) Public parking facilities which are proposed in the County’s 

Capital Improvement Program within the general vicinity of the 
property. 
 
There are no parking facilities proposed in the County's capital 
improvement programs that would benefit the subject property. This 
specific use requires customers to utilize the on-site parking 
compound to load and unload vehicles. As a result, off-site parking 
facilities would have no bearing on the applicant's request. 
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(C) In making its findings, the Planning Board may consider the following: 

 
(i) Public transportation available in the area; 
 

The Prince George's County Transit System Map shows that bus 
Route 24 serves the subject site, with a stop directly in front of the 
site. 

 
(ii) Any alternative design solutions to off-street facilities which 

might yield additional spaces; 
 

There are no alternative design solutions to off-street facilities, 
which might yield additional spaces. The applicant utilized the 
provision for compact spaces to achieve additional spaces. 

 
(iii) The specific nature of the use (including hours of operation if it 

is a business) and the nature and hours of operation of other 
(business) uses within five hundred (500) feet of the subject 
property; 

 
The subject property will be a consolidated storage facility. Its hours 
of operation will be Monday through Friday, 9:30 a.m.–6:00 p.m., and 
Saturday and Sunday, 9:00 a.m.–5:30 p.m. Other businesses within 
500 feet of the subject property keep traditional business hours, as 
well. 

 
(iv) In the R-30, R-30C, R-18, R-18C, R-10A, R-10, and R-H Zones, 

where development of multifamily dwellings is proposed, 
whether the applicant proposes and demonstrates that the 
percentage of dwelling units accessible to the physically 
handicapped and aged will be increased over the minimum 
number of units required by Subtitle 4 of the Prince George’s 
County Code. 
 
The subject property is in the I-1 Zone. Therefore, this finding is not 
applicable to the subject application. 

 
Based on the analysis above, staff recommends that the Planning Board approve 
DPLS-465, to allow a reduction of one parking space and two loading spaces. 
 

f. The DSP is in general conformance with the applicable site design guidelines, as 
referenced in Section 27-283 and contained in Section 27-274 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. For example, vehicular and pedestrian circulation is designed to be safe, 
efficient, and convenient for both pedestrians and drivers; grading will be 
minimized to avoid clearing, to the extent practicable, and all disturbed areas will be 
restored; and the architecture proposed for the building is constructed of durable, 
low-maintenance materials and employs a variety of architectural features and 
designs, such as window and door treatments, projections, colors, and materials. 
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8. Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013: DSP-04013 was approved by the Planning Board on 
September 30, 2004 (PGCPB Resolution No. 04-233), for a 1,020-unit consolidated storage 
building. This approval was subject to two conditions, both of which were addressed prior 
to certification of that application and construction of the existing building. 

 
9. 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual: The application is subject to the 

requirements of Section 4.2, Landscape Strips Along Streets; Section 4.3, Parking Lot 
Requirements; and Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping Requirements, of the Landscape 
Manual. The landscape and lighting plan provided contains the required schedules, 
demonstrating conformance to the requirements. In addition, the applicant has provided a 
certificate of landscape maintenance, dated February 19, 2020 and certified by a registered 
landscape architect, demonstrating that plantings required by the previous DSP are still 
present. 

 
10. 2010 Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation: The site is 

subject to the provisions of the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance 
because the property is greater than 40,000 square feet in size and it contains more than 
10,000 square feet of existing woodland. A Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan, TCP2-087-04-01, 
was submitted with the DSP.  
 
Based on the TCP2 submitted with this application, the site contains 0.78 acre of woodland 
and has a woodland conservation threshold of 0.59 acre (15 percent). The Woodland 
Conservation Worksheet proposes the removal of 0.78 acre on the net tract area, for a 
woodland conservation requirement of 1.23 acres. The requirement is proposed to be met 
with 1.23 acres of off-site woodland credits. A minor revision to the TCP2 is needed prior to 
certification of the plan, as conditioned herein. 

 
11. Prince George’s County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: The DSP is subject to the 

requirements of the Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance. Section 25-128 of the Prince 
George’s County Code requires a minimum percentage of tree canopy coverage on projects 
that propose more than 5,000 square feet of disturbance. The subject DSP provides the 
required schedule demonstrating conformance to these requirements through existing 
trees and the provision of new plantings on the subject property. 

 
12. Referral Comments: The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and 

divisions. The referral comments are summarized as follows: 
 
a. Historic Preservation—In a memorandum dated January 30, 2020 (Stabler to 

Burke), incorporated herein by reference, the Historic Preservation Section 
indicated that the probability of archeological sites within this property is low, and 
that the site does not contain and is not adjacent to any designated Prince George's 
County historic sites or resources. 

 
b. Community Planning—In a memorandum dated March 3, 2020 (Greene to Burke), 

incorporated herein by reference, the Community Planning Division indicated that, 
pursuant to Part 3, Division 9, Subdivision 3 of the Zoning Ordinance, master plan 
conformance is not required for this DSP. 
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c. Transportation Planning—In a memorandum dated March 2, 2020 (Saunders to 
Burke), incorporated herein by reference, the Transportation Planning Section 
offered a discussion of the requested departures, which has been incorporated into 
the findings above. From the standpoint of transportation, it is determined that this 
plan is generally acceptable and meets the findings required for a DSP, as described 
in the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
d. Trails—In a memorandum dated February 18, 2020 (Smith to Burke), incorporated 

herein by reference, the Transportation Planning Section made findings regarding 
improvements to bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure, including the addition of 
bike racks as shown on the DSP, and recommended that a fee for bicycle signage, 
along Ritchie Road, be provided at the time of permit. 

 
e. Permit Review—In a memorandum dated January 30, 2020 (Bartlett to Burke), 

incorporated herein by reference, the Permit Review Section offered comments that 
have been addressed by revisions to the plans. 

 
f. Environmental Planning—In a memorandum dated February 24, 2020 (Schneider 

to Burke), incorporated herein by reference, the Environmental Planning Section 
indicated that a Natural Resources Inventory Equivalency Letter, NRI-010-2019, in 
conformance with the environmental regulations, was issued on February 12, 2019. 
The site does not contain any regulated environmental features. 
 
Stormwater Management 
The site has a SWM Concept Plan, 2294-2019-00, which was approved on 
November 8, 2019 by the Prince George’s County Department of Permitting, 
Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE). The concept plan shows the entire 
development and proposes to construct one bioswale and one grass swale. A 
SWM fee of $23,245.00 is required for on-site attenuation/quality control measures. 
No further information concerning conformance with the SWM requirements is 
needed at this time. 

 
g. Prince George’s County Fire/EMS Department—At the time of the writing of this 

report, a memorandum had not been provided by the Fire/EMS Department. 
 
h. Prince George’s County Department of Permitting, Inspections and 

Enforcement (DPIE)—At the time of the writing of this report, a memorandum had 
not been provided by DPIE. 

 
i. Prince George’s County Police Department—In a memorandum dated 

February 3, 2020 (Contic to Burke), incorporated herein by reference, the Police 
Department offered no comments for this review. 

 
j. Prince George’s County Health Department—In a memorandum dated 

February 3, 2020 (Adepoju to Burke), incorporated herein by reference, the Health 
Department provided guidance regarding noise and dust impacts during the 
construction phases of this project. 
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13. As required by Section 27-285(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, the DSP, if revised as 
conditioned, represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines of 
Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9, of the County Code without requiring unreasonable costs, and 
without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its 
intended use. 

 
14. Per Section 27-285(b)(4), which became effective on September 1, 2010, a required finding 

for approval of a DSP is as follows: 
 
(4) The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan if it finds that the 

regulated environmental features have been preserved and/or restored in a 
natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the 
requirements of Subtitle 24-130(b)(15). 

 
The site does not contain regulated environmental features. Therefore, it can be found that 
regulated environmental features have been preserved and/or restored, to the fullest extent 
possible. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Urban Design staff recommends that 
the Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and: 
 
A. APPROVE Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces DPLS-465 to allow a reduction of 

one parking space and two loading spaces. 
 
B. APPROVE Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013-01 and Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan 

TCP2-087-04-01 for EZ Storage Capitol Heights, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Prior to certification of the detailed site plan, the following revisions shall be made 

to the plans: 
 
a. Provide the stormwater concept approval date in General Note 10. 
 
b. Correct the parking tabulations to show each category rounded up to a 

whole number, with a total requirement of 35 spaces. 
 
c. Correct the spelling of “parallel” in the parking and loading table. 
 
d. Show the parking space size for the compact spaces as a minimum of 8 feet 

by 16.5 feet. 
 
e. Place the following note on the Type 2 tree conservation plan (TCP2): 
 

“Prior to the issuance of the first permit for the development shown 
on this TCP2, all off-site woodland conservation required by this 
plan shall be identified on an approved TCP2 plan and recorded as 
an off-site easement in the land records of Prince George’s County. 
Proof of recordation of the off-site conservation shall be provided to 
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the M-NCPPC, Planning Department prior to issuance of any permit 
for the associated plan.” 
 
“In accordance with Subtitle 25, Division 2, Section 25-122, Methods 
for Meeting the Woodland and Wildlife Conservation Requirements, 
if off-site woodland conservation is approved to meet the 
requirements, then the following locations shall be considered in the 
order listed: within the same eight-digit sub-watershed, within the 
same watershed, within the same river basin, within the same 
growth policy tier, or within Prince George's County. Applicants shall 
demonstrate to the Planning Director or designee due diligence in 
seeking out opportunities for off-site woodland conservation 
locations following these priorities. All woodland conservation is 
required to be met within Prince George's County.” 

 
2. Prior to issuance of any building permit, the applicant and the applicant’s heirs, 

successors, and/or assignees shall provide a financial contribution of $420.00 to the 
Prince George’s County Department of Public Works and Transportation for the 
placement of one bikeway signage assembly along Ritchie Road, subject to 
modification by the Prince George’s County Department of Permitting, Inspections 
and Enforcement, with written correspondence. 
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LAW OFFICES 

SHIPLEY & HORNE, P.A. 

Russell W. Shipley 

Arthur J. Horne, Jr.* 
Dennis Whitley, III* 
Robert J. Antonetti, Jr. 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Ms. Jill Kosack, Supervisor 
Urban Design Section 

Maryland National Capital Park 
and Planning Commission 

1101 Mercantile Lane, Suite 240 
Largo, Maryland 20774 

Telephone: (301) 925-1800 
Facsimile: (301) 925-1803 

www.shpa.com 

February 26, 2020 

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

Bradley S. Farrar 
L. Paul Jackson, II*

* Also admitted in the District of Columbia 

RE: Detail Site Plan Amendment DSP 04013-1 and Departure from 
the Number of Parking and Loading Spaces Required, 
DPLS-465 ezStorage, Capitol Heights 

Dear Ms. Kosack: 

On behalf of our client, Siena Corporation, Russell Shipley, and Shipley Horne, P.A., 
hereby submits this Statement of Justification in support of the above captioned Detailed ite Plan 
Amendments and Departure from the Number of Parking and Loading Spaces Required (DPLS) 
in support of a requested departure from the parking standards contained in 27-102 of the County 
Code. This application is being filed as a companion case for Detailed Site Plan Amendment, DSP-
0413-01. 

A. Description of the Subject Property and Proposed Project:

The subject property is the site of a consolidated storage use that was approved via DSP-
04013 on September 30 2004 (PGCPB Resolution No. 04-233). The property consists of 
approximately 3.94 acres in the 1-1 (Light Industrial) Zone and is currently improved with 135 780 
square-foot three-story, consolidated storage facility. Consolidated Storage is permitted by right 
in the I-I Zone provided the use meets the requirements of Section 27-475.04 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

The existing parking compound contains twenty-seven (27) parking spaces consisting of 
23 standard spaces two compact spaces and two van accessible parking spaces for the physically 
handicapped. Five loading spaces dimensioned. at 12-foot in width by 45-foot in length are 
pro ided in the existing parking compound. Sensitive environmental features, such as a 
bioretention pond and the associated buffers, as well as tree conservation areas, are located along 
the southern and eastern portions of the property. A bioretention pond exists along the south side 

AGENDA ITEM:  5 & 6 
AGENDA DATE: 3/26/2020
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PGCPB No. 04-233 File No. DSP-04013 
 
 R E S O L U T I O N 
 

WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Planning Board is charged with the approval of Detailed 
Site Plans pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Prince George's County Code; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, in consideration of evidence presented at a public hearing on September 30, 2004 
regarding Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013 for EZ Storage, Ritchie Road, the Planning Board finds: 

 
1. Request: The subject detailed site plan application is for approval of a consolidated storage 

facility in the I-1 Zone.   
 
2. Development Data Summary: 
 

 EXISTING PROPOSED 
Zone(s) I-1 I-1 
Use(s) Warehouse Consolidate Storage Facility  
Acreage 3.94 3.94 
Parcels  1 1 
Building square footage/GFA 30,414 135,780 
Of which residential N/A 1,445 

Office  N/A 866 
Storage N/A 133,469 

 
OTHER DEVELOPMENT DATA 

 
 REQUIRED PROPOSED 
Total parking spaces 26 27 

Of which standard parking spaces  N/A 8 
Compact spaces  N/A 2 
Handicapped van accessible spaces 2 2 
Large spaces (10’ x 20’) N/A 14 
Parallel spaces N/A 1 

Loading spaces 5 5 
 
3. Location: The subject site is located east of Ritchie Road, approximately 700 linear feet south of 

its intersection with Edgeworth Drive in Planning Area 75A and Council District 6.  
 
4. Surroundings and Use: The site is bounded to the west by the right-of-way of Ritchie Road. To 

the east of the site is a transmission line easement in the I-1 Zone and to the south of the site is 
also a property in the I-1 Zone used as an industrial warehouse. To the north of the site is a 
property in the R-R Zone with a commercial use. 
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5. Previous Approvals: The existing building on the subject site was built in 1977 with a gross 

floor area of 30,414 square feet. The site also has Stormwater Management Concept Approval 
#13504-2004.    
 

6. Design Features:  The site is roughly rectangular in shape and is perpendicular to the right-of-
way of Ritchie Road to the west. One access point off Ritchie Road leads to two parking lots 
before the storage facility building. The parking lot to the right will serve the facility office, and 
the parking lot to the left enclosed by a screen wall and gate will serve the storage facility 
customers and the resident manager.  
 
The storage facility building has a big-box footprint and is located in the middle of the site. The 
building design is different from traditional warehouses and the major elevation is very decorative 
with an accent entrance tower section. The entire building will be constructed of split face concrete 
masonry units (CMU). The main section of the building will be finished in red and the parapet will 
be in beige. The entrance tower, where a storage management office is located, is designed in three 
sections of base, middle and top. White ledges have been used to differentiate each section. Doors 
and windows of red aluminum and glass will be decorated with white architectural cast stone 
headers and sills. Six windows in the middle of the entrance tower (three windows each on the west 
and the south elevation) are crowned with arch cast stone headers.  

 
One freestanding sign with primary text of “EZ Storage” and secondary text of “Self Storage 
Climate Controlled” is proposed at the site’s frontage along Ritchie Road. The same text is also 
proposed on the building-mounted signs on the entrance tower. The same primary text is located 
on the parapet wall and secondary text is located at the top middle section of the tower.  

 
COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 
7. Zoning Ordinance: The subject application has been reviewed for compliance with the 

requirements in the I-1 Zone and the site plan design guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

a. The subject application is in general conformance with the requirements of Section 
27-473 of the Zoning Ordinance, which govern development in the industrial zones. The 
proposed consolidated storage facility is a permitted use in the I-1 Zone. 

 
b. The subject application complies with Section 27-474 Regulations regarding setbacks, 

building coverage and green area. 
 
c. The subject application is also in accordance with the requirements of Section 27-475.04, 

which sets additional requirements for consolidated storage use in the industrial zones. 
The two specific requirements that are applicable in this case are: 
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“(1) Requirements 
 

“(A)  No entrances to individual consolidated storage units shall be visible 
from a street or from adjoining land in any Residential or 
Commercial Zone (or land proposed to be used for residential or 
commercial purposes on an approved Basic Plan for a 
Comprehensive Design Zone, or any approved Conceptual or 
Detailed Site Plan). 

 
“(B) Entrances to individual consolidated storage units shall be either 

oriented toward the interior of the development or completely 
screened from view by a solid wall, with landscaping along the 
outside thereof.” 

 
Comment:  Substantial screening efforts have been made by the site design in order to be in full 
compliance with the above noted requirements.  The subject site has two adjacent areas that need 
to be screened: Ritchie Road and the R-R-zoned residential property with a commercial use to the 
north. A 10-foot-wide landscape strip has been proposed in between the subject property and 
Ritchie Road with the required plant units pursuant to the requirements of Section 4.2 of the 
Landscape Manual. In addition to the Section 4.2 landscaped strip, an eight-foot-high split face 
screening wall with wrought iron railing starting from the height of six feet is proposed along this 
frontage to further screen the entrances to individual consolidated storage units from the street. A 
split face screen wall has also been proposed along the northern boundary to screen the storage 
section from being seen from the R-R-zoned property to the north. The site plan is in general 
compliance with Section 27-475.04 of the Zoning Ordinance. But there is no landscaping along 
the outside of the screen wall as required by the above (1)(B). The applicant proposes to have the 
space between the screen wall and the property line sodded only. See Finding 8 below for a 
detailed discussion. A condition of approval has been proposed to require additional landscaping 
to be reviewed and approved by the Urban Design Section as the designee of the Planning Board.  

 
8. Landscape Manual:  The proposed development is subject to Section 4.2, Commercial and 

Industrial Landscaped Strip Requirements; Section 4.3 (C) Interior Planting; and Section 4.4 
Screening Requirements of the Landscape Manual. 

 
a. Section 4.2, Commercial and Industrial Landscaped Strip Requirements, requires in the I-1 

Zone that a landscaped strip be provided on the property adjacent to all public rights-of-
way. The applicant chooses Option 1 to provide a minimum ten-foot-wide landscaped 
strip to be planted with a minimum of one shade tree and ten shrubs per 35 linear feet of 
frontage, excluding driveway openings.  Meanwhile, the site plan also provides an eight-
foot-high screen wall with a wrought iron railing starting at the six-foot height to further 
screen views from Ritchie Road. The landscape plan complies with Section 4.2.  

  
b. Section 4.3 (b), Perimeter Landscape Requirements, requires a five-foot-wide landscaped 

strip between the parking lot and any adjacent property line to be planted with one tree 
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and three shrubs per 35 linear feet of parking lot perimeter adjacent to a property line 
because the subject property is over 10,000 square feet. The landscape plan has two 
parking lot perimeters along the southern and northern property lines to be subject to this 
requirement. The applicant has identified the southern boundary as a 4.3(a)-landscaped 
strip, and no landscaped strips have been proposed along the northern property line. A 
condition of approval has been proposed in the recommendation section of this report.  

 
The landscape plan shows two parking lots.  Of the two parking lots, the one that serves 
the facility customers is over 7,000 square feet. Per Section 4.3(c), a minimum of five 
percent of the parking lot area should be the interior planting area to be planted with one 
shade tree for each 300 square feet. The landscape schedule does not correctly show the 
required interior planting area. A condition of approval has been proposed in the 
recommendation section of this report.  

 
c. The site plan shows five loading spaces located in front of the storage facility that are 

enclosed by a screening wall with varied heights of six and eight feet. The loading spaces 
have been completely screened from both the residentially zoned property to the north 
and Ritchie Road to the west.  

 
9. Woodland Conservation Ordinance: This property is subject to the provisions of the Prince 

George’s County Woodland Conservation Ordinance because the gross tract area is in excess of 
40,000 square feet and there are more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland on site.  

 
a. A forest stand delineation (FSD) has been submitted for this proposal and was generally 

found to address the requirements of a simplified forest stand delineation and was in 
compliance with the Prince George’s Woodland Conservation Ordinance, subject to one 
condition that has been included in the recommendation section of this report.   

 
b. The Type II tree conservation plan as submitted was reviewed and was found to satisfy 

the requirements of the Woodland Conservation Ordinance except for minor revisions 
that will be required prior to certificate approval by the conditions of approval in the 
recommendation section of this report.  

 
10.  Referral Comments: The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and 

divisions. The referral comments are summarized as follows: 
 

a. In a memorandum dated August 17, 2004, the Community Planning Division noted that the 
application is consistent with the 2002 approved General Plan Development Pattern policies 
for the Developed Tier and is also in conformance with the land use recommendations of the 
1985 approved Master Plan and 1986 Sectional Map Amendment for Suitland-District 
Heights and Vicinity, Planning Areas 75 A and 75 B. The community planner also 
indicates that the development of this site should be subject to the existing covenants for 
Hampton Business Park.  
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b.  The Transportation Planning Section, in a memorandum dated September 13, 2004, 
indicated that the site plan as presented is acceptable. 
 

 In a separate memorandum from the Transportation Planning Section dated August 17, 
2004, on detailed site plan review for master plan trail compliance, the trails planner 
noted that there are no master plan trails recommendations for this site and there is an 
existing sidewalk along the subject site’s frontage of Ritchie Road.  
 

c. In a memorandum dated July 20, 2004, the Subdivision Section staff noted that the 
subject property is an acreage parcel and is subject to Subdivision Regulations unless the 
applicant can demonstrate that ten percent of the site area has been developed pursuant to 
building permits issued on or before December 31, 1991. 

 
Comment: The subject DSP proposes to demolish the existing building on the site and 
replace it with a new consolidated storage facility. The subject site is 3.94 acres in size. 
The existing building with a gross floor area of 30,414 was built in 1977 and has been 
used as a warehouse since then. The existing development meets the above-mentioned 
criterion and, thus, the subject DSP is exempt from the requirements of Subdivision 
Regulations. A condition of approval requiring the applicant to record a final plat of the 
existing development prior to the raze permit has been proposed in the recommendation 
section of this report.  
 

d. The subject application was also referred to the Department of Environmental Resources. 
In a memorandum dated August 20, 2004, the staff noted that the site plan is consistent 
with approved stormwater management concept plan #13504-2004. 
  

e. The Environmental Planning Section, in a memorandum dated September 3, 2004, 
indicated that the plans as submitted have been found to address the environmental 
constraints for the site and the requirements of the Prince George’s County Woodland 
Conservation Ordinance, except for minor technical errors. The staff recommends 
approval of this application subject to several conditions that have been included in the 
recommendation section of this report. 
 

f. The Permit Section, in a memorandum dated July 9, 2004, provided four comments on 
the site plan regarding the height of the screen wall, access to exterior loading space, the 
adjacent use, and permitted areas for the freestanding signage. The questions raised by 
the permit staff have been addressed in the review process.  

 
g. The State Highway Administration (SHA), in a memorandum dated July 1, 2004, stated 

that access to the subject property is subject to the road standards of the Department of 
Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T).  

 
h. The Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T) had not  responded to 

the referral request at the time the staff report was written.  
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11. As required by Section 27-285(b), the detailed site plan represents a reasonable alternative for 

satisfying the site design guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9, of the Prince George’s 
County Code without requiring unreasonable cost and without detracting substantially from the 
utility of the proposed development for its intended use. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's 

County Code, the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and 
Planning Commission adopted the findings contained herein and APPROVED the Type II Tree 
Conservation Plan (TCPII/87/04) and further APPROVED Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013 for the above-
described land, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Prior to certificate approval of this detailed site plan, the applicant shall 
 

a. Provide additional landscaping in the space between the screen wall along the northern 
property line pursuant to Section 4.3(b) of the Landscape Manual to be reviewed and 
approved by the Urban Design section as the designee of the Planning Board.    

 
b. Revise the landscape schedule for Area B pursuant to Section 4.3(b) of the Landscape 

Manual.  
  
c. Revise the landscape schedule for Area C pursuant to Section 4.3(c) of the Landscape 

Manual.  
 
d. Revise the simplified forest stand delineation plan to remove the legend text and symbols 

that are not applicable to the site from the plan and submit the data sheet on sampling 
points for the record.   

 
e. Revise Type II Tree Conservation Plan TCPII/87/04 as follows: 

 
1) Show clearly the LOD and eliminate the proposed tree line.  
 
2) Provide a legend to show all symbols used on the plan.    

 
3) Include signature block. 

 
4) Have the plan signed and dated by the licensed landscaped architect, licensed 

forester, or qualified professional who prepared the plan. 
 
2. Prior to issuance of any raze permits, the applicant shall have the final plat of the subject property 

recorded among the Land Records of Prince George’s County.  
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appeal of the Planning Board=s action must be filed with 
the District Council of Prince George=s County within thirty (30) days following the final notice of the 
Planning Board=s decision. 
 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the action taken by the Prince 
George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on 
the motion of Commissioner Harley, seconded by Commissioner Vaughns, with Commissioners Harley, 
Vaughns, Squire, Eley and Hewlett voting in favor of the motion, at its regular meeting held on Thursday, 
September 30, 2004, in Upper Marlboro, Maryland. 
 

Adopted by the Prince George's County Planning Board this 21st day of October 2004. 
 
  
 

Trudye Morgan Johnson 
Executive Director 

 
 
 

By Frances J. Guertin 
Planning Board Administrator 

 
TMJ:FJG:HZ:rmk 
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   Prince George’s County Planning Department 
   Community Planning Division  

301-952-3972

March 3, 2020 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Thomas Burke, Urban Design Section, Development Review Division 

VIA: David A. Green, Master Planner, Community Planning Division 

FROM: Jonathan Greene, Neighborhood Revitalization Section, Community Planning 
Division 

SUBJECT:        DSP-04013-01 & DPLS-465 EZ Storage Capitol Heights Expansion 

FINDINGS 

Pursuant to Part 3, Division 9, Subdivision 3 of the Zoning Ordinance, Master Plan conformance is 
not required for this application. 

BACKGROUND 

Application Type:  Detailed Site Plan for property within the MIOZ (Case No: DPLS-465) 

Location: 800 Ritchie Road, Capital Heights, MD 20743 

Size:  3.94 Acres   

Existing Uses: Storage Facility 

Proposal: 50,000 square foot addition to the existing storage facility 

GENERAL PLAN, MASTER PLAN, AND SMA 

General Plan: This application is in an Established Communities Growth Policy area.   
“Established Communities are most appropriate for context-sensitive infill and low-to-medium 
density development,” (p. 20). This application is also in the Employment Policy Area. The General 
Plan Generalized Future Land Use is Employment/Industrial.  

Master Plan: The 2010 Approved Subregion 4 Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment 
recommends Industrial land use on the subject property. The property is zoned as I-1 (Light 
Industrial).  
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Planning Area:  75A 
Community: Capitol Heights 
 
Aviation/MIOZ: This application is located within the Military Installation Overlay Zone Safety - 
and the Height App/Dep Clearance (50:1) – North End Zone, Area Label: B.  
 
 
 
 
c: Long-range Agenda Notebook 
    Fred Stachura, Supervisor, Neighborhood Revitalization Section.  
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Previous Conditions of Approval 
There are no conditions regarding the accommodation of pedestrians and bicycles included in 
previously approved DSP-04013.  
 
Review of Proposed On-Site Improvements  
The subject application proposes an addition of 50,000 square-feet to the existing building. There 
are no proposed on-site improvements included in the subject application pertaining to the 
accommodation of pedestrians and bicyclists.  
 
Review of Connectivity to Adjacent/Nearby Properties  
The subject site is surrounded by industrial properties connected via sidewalk.  
 
Review of Area and Master Plan of Transportation (MPOT) Compliance 
The site is impacted by one master plan trail, which is a bike lane along Ritchie Road. The Complete 
Streets element of the MPOT reinforces the need for these recommendations and includes the 
following policies regarding sidewalk and bikeway construction and the accommodation of 
pedestrians and bicyclists (MPOT, p. 9-10): 
 

Policy 2: All road frontage improvements and road capital improvement projects within the 
Developed and Developing Tiers shall be designed to accommodate all modes of 
transportation. Continuous sidewalks and on-road bicycle facilities should be included to 
the extent feasible and practical.  
 
Policy 4: Develop bicycle-friendly roadways in conformance with the latest standards and 
guidelines, including the 1999 AASHTO Guide for the Development of Bicycle Facilities. 

 
The 2010 Approved Subregion 4 Master Plan includes the following policies regarding pedestrian 
facilities (p.252): 
 

Policy 2: Provide sidewalks and neighborhood trail connections within existing 
communities to improve pedestrian safety, allow for safe routes to Metro stations and 
schools, and provide for increased nonmotorized connectivity between neighborhoods.  

  
Comment: The subject site is developed with sidewalk along its frontage of Ritchie Road and 
sidewalk between the building entrance and parking spaces. There is a planned bike lane along the 
subject site’s frontage of Ritchie Road. While the frontage may be too short for a striped bicycle 
lane, the full extent of the bicycle lane can be constructed by the Department of Public Works and 
Transportation (DPW&T) as part of future capital improvement or roadway maintenance project. 
Prior to this, a “share the road with a bike” sign can be installed along Ritchie Road. Bikeway signs 
can be used to effectively notify motorists that people may be bicycling on the road. Additionally, 
the plans do not provide for bicycle parking. Designated space for bicycle parking that is convenient 
to building entrances is an important component of a bicycle-friendly roadway network.  Staff 
recommend u-shaped bicycle racks be installed at a location convenient to the entrance, and the 
placement of bikeway signage along Ritchie Road.  
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Recommended Conditions of Approval  
1. Prior to certification, the applicant and the applicant’s heirs, successors, and/or assignees 

shall provide the following:  
 

A. Two U-shaped bicycle racks at a location convenient to the entrance. 
 

2. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant, applicant’s heirs, successors 
and/or assignees shall provide a financial contribution of $420.00 to the Department of 
Public Works and Transportation for the placement of one bikeway signage assembly along 
Ritchie Road, subject to the modification by the Department of Permitting, Inspections and 
Enforcement with written correspondence. 
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January 30, 2020 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO: Thomas Burke, Urban Design 
 
FROM: Jason Bartlett, Permit Review Section, Development Review Division 
 
SUBJECT:  Referral Comments for DSP-04013-01 & DPLS-465, ezStorage (Hyattsville) 
 
 
1. Why is the property labeled Parcel B on the site plan when it is platted as Parcel A? 

 
2. Provide one spot length and width dimensions for the loading spaces on the site plan. 

 
3. Provide spot length and width dimensions for each bank of regular parking on the site plan. 

 
4. Provide the length and width dimensions of the compact space, the parallel space and one of the 

HC spaces on the site plan, to include the width of the stripped HC access isle. 
 

5. Provide dimensions of the building on the site plan, as well as the dimensions of each section, 
existing and proposed, and ensure the height and type for each section is shown as well (e.g.: 3-
Story Brick building 36’ in Height). 

 
6. Show and label the existing pylon sign on site plan and provide setback dimensions. 

 
7. Provide the height of the wood fence at the northern property line. 

 
8. Provide proposed wood fence detail and all existing and proposed site details and architecture 

with this submission to ensure continuity of plan for future permit reviews.  
 

9. There are obvious inadequacies in parking that are being addresses with the DPLS. 
 

10. Landscaping appears to meet the requirements of the 2010 Prince George’s Landscape Manual. 
 

 
********** END OF COMMENTS ********** 
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INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

POLICE DEPARTMENT  
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
DATE: February 3, 2020 

TO: Planning Coordinator, Urban Design Application Section 

 Development Review Division 

FROM: Captain Wendy Contic, Assistant Commander, Planning & Research Division 

SUBJECT:    DSP-04013-01 EZ Storage Capitol Heights     

 
 
Upon review of these site plans, there are no comments at this time.   
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